
~cipal Bond Co~puQy 
650 South ~l'i.."lg Street 
Los An~eles, Gn!iforni~. 

' ... de~ Ht-..rold t 

March 22, 1933. 

I must hava sooethinc definite a.nd ·final in 
wri tin:, f~o:n .rou. It is our understnndi.'lg thet the finb.l 
propos! tion fro:n j·ou i::l as follOV!S & 

T'nat t:e mu.st :1"-C..ke 0w· 01,n settlem~nt ~ ith the Irriet tion District 
ru1d the 3oc.rd of :.;upervisors as to delinquent texas; 

Thllt l'le get the .t•eleE.se t:nd clear title to everythinr, in Fletcher 
llills North or .Sroodway Avenue, as well as the 5 acres r...nd house 
to the Gouth, !n Block U; 

That /OU are to hove the balance of the property which we or.n Trithin 
the boundarie3 of A & I D No. 19, Fletcher Hills, deeded to you; 

That in addition you are to have ell our right, title end intereat 
in. A & I D No. 12, as well as en_y settlement that you c&n rualce . ith 
the ~ray Es~te, Giacell1 and Hell; that wo nre to have everything 
thet l!e can collect from all the other property o-:mera in A & I D No. 19, 
s.nd to hnve the assistance of .Armistee.d Carter 1 without expense to us, 
uhere necessary in helping bring rl!lbout a settlement rli th the other 
property owners. 

We will see ~hat can be done and get immediate 
actio.il in relation thereto but CAn do nothinr. until we have a de£ini te 
co~tment from you thnt the ebove is the understanding. 

Pleasg let u~ beer from you by return mnil. 

Yours Dincerely, 

• 

Col. Eci li'letcher 
Ed Fletcher Company 
1018-1020 Ninth It.venue 
San D1ego, California 

De~r Co~.Fietcher: 

c 
0 

? 
y 

uiUiUIJIPnL BOdD I_; • U?r~NY 
LOJ iu'lli~w, CJ.LIF. 

heplying to your letter of "'·c..rch ~2, 1358 <::.nci. to our te~ e-
phone conversation of t1i~ morni.1f:,, thi~ is to '" dvi~e you tn;.t I h~ve 
had a tal,\: with ~:r. v .!!.Rossetti, pre iaent o; '1he Far1 ers unci .. ercnants 
National Ba.nl~ of .Los Angeles, as e1 result o:t: which tnc.t ~n;: :...nC: our-
selves c.re agreeable to the follov:L-,g procedure in connection with the 
nroposed dissolution of ~couisit;on end Im?rovement District ~19 , s~ - - -
Diego liounty: 

(For tfie ~urposes of simplicity he:rein~ter, lhe Fa~mers 
a.nd :~:erchants He. tiono.l funk of .L!OS J..ngeles will be indict.. tea w-S the U~ft, 
the •.. un.:.cip!tl Eonci Co ,t)C.ny us the 11 Coi!lpany 11 ' an\.. the term II Fletcher" will 
include Ed Fletcher ,:Jersonally, Ed ?'letcher Com.:..xm~r, Gros::~mont Perk CoL.l.:;any, 
anti Ul\>' other perso1.1s or com_9e.nies o\min& roperty ~·;ithi J..cquisition Pnd 
Im_t>rovement District 1,19 or IidC!uisition and Improvement istrict / 1:2 \';hich 
are controlled by or closely rel\:..ted to eny of the e.bove nwneci .::-ersons or 
companies. ) 

\.ithin tnirty days from the date hereof au escro,,· exp~~ng 
~t the ena of sixty days from the date hereof is to be opened by you &t 
the Union Trust Coi11pany of ea.n .Diet;o, in r:hich escro11 you v;ill deposit 
the following ;nentioned document2 together with lippropriate written escro.s 
instructions: 

A deed conveying to George H.Naegele, as trustee, the 
fee title to all of the Fletcher .. roperty in Acquisition and 
Improvement District tt'19, save and exce.t)ting only that _ ortion 
thereof lying north of the ve-ved street kno\·.n a~ Broud\'i-ay ( t hich 
street was the improvement constructed under Acquisition and 
Improvement District 7r4) and the Northeasterly five acres of Lot 
ll, !"!etcher Hills No.2 (upon r:hich is the house knov.n :.s the 
Pedroarenas Home), together with a like deed covering the fee 
title to all of the Fletcher .~,)ro perty ~"ing within .t~.cquisi tion c.:.nd 
Ip~provement District h-12 of '-an Diego Cotmty. i~l of suid ] roperty 
shall be conveyed free and clear of ull emcumbr~nces, s~ve ~n ex-
cepting only unpaid taxes, Acquisition und Im~rovement District re-
spraads and Irrigution District asse~sllV:!nts. It is understood that 
tile Fletcher properties in Acquisition nd Improvement District .·J 19 
to be. deeded to the said Naegele comprise lill of Fletcher Uills No.2 
south of Broadway, exce .. ting properties k."lla·m as the .PedroE.renns, 
above referred to, nnd the Frisius property, and also ~ of Fletcher 



March 311 1958 

. . . . r 
~r • • ~:..:.roJ.LL .L\seu, r1;!~. 

: ~t:.lDiCi:ltil. .U.:.nt! Co!A!"'auy 
E~~ vf &~arlC~ B~l5 •J 
il.>u ~~nbt:l~~, ~ul foro· u 

Toe enclosed. .ts eX;,.J.t:~.n~ .. ory uou Wh~t r lW.ve 

·:,rl.tten tae 1tl ale5~ Irr.Lb:...t.ion l.Jl~t.rict on tht. botto.T. 
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Lo. Meaa1 uemon Grove & S;prinb 
Va.liey lrrig!. tion Dit-trict, 
~ Mesu., Culilornia 

Gent.lcmeu: 

The ubove ~ro~~ tlon is,u~ ~ unuertit~d it, t,e si~u~tion 
to be tou~. It rueet~ with my avprovu.l. o.n\1 I r. 11: r~aay to proceed on 
thi .... basi~ to thE: be .... t of my ability u~ i~~e:nt for t :,e Grossmont ParK 
Com_:)any, Ed Fletc er Compuny anu the F ~ ·; 'fhum Co;!!pany • 

Ag nt 
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co:rtcet yo._ ~e:U.ntfJ.y. l. ~:xr-cc~ · ~ \.:O"l.n here :.:e1. t)~o1Jt'Uly to ·l.oo.k 
the· ~-v.:._ati:.rt. cw:r. Hi~ Dt:.!l;8 i.: N. P. ro~.rdyke 1 ~li:i r.~zsbington 
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:Jr . Hurolti B. Read 
Municipal Bond Company 

June 221 l:aBB 

_, 
- I 
~ .. ., . .c ... 

907 Bank of /unerica Bldg. 1 
Los Angules, California 

---------
l!y deur Reed: 

Enclo~ed fiud l~tter .fro~ ~. ~oerdy~e th~t is 

ex;luuatory o£ JunE:~ 18th - not :;o hot. 

He jU::it telephoned !:>eying he wu.s deJ.a.yed and 

unless sor..ething unforeseen cievelops, pltUls to lJ~ here to-

ttorro\'1 1 Thursday . 

E:F/Jv 
Encl. 

, 

Sincerely your~, 
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ilr. Hal~ld B.Reed 
Munici~~ Ecna Co~i~ny 
Enu~ of il4T.erica Bldg., 
Los An0cles: CD.l.ifornia 

Re :-F.&. Yi ~ THUM COM? ANY 

! have had i-:oru from :-dr. .\foerdyke thu 't he. has 
haa tJ. conference wi :.n .... r. :'heel.er r.nd the next time I t..m in 
.Los .Anc;e.L.c.;;~ ~o ;\'!!n t.:J tc .:..et. ~e. 

.!. &Xpt:Ct tG b~ .J.l! .1.10 S z'ul!,elE:S ri6dr,esday afternoon 
late, .leL:.v; ll f! ucci!l- ... CL . .' nighr. tor ~ru1 Francisco, nnd vdll 
try at"1d. coi ~.ct ~;,.:....1 by t.clcphone ~. t:te.r my confe: re!lce i\'lth ~. 
l!oe~.....yke. ·fhe on-.; thing he: ~t~ted in his letter wa.s "I have 
letd"llt:ci v~rj· C4cl'ir.i te.y tne: E.o t ti t.u..i~ of Lue Denk, which seems 
to be of very cou~ic!e:rebl·e imt>o .. t~r ce to J'Oursel!' and the 
F.&.".Thum Com~y. I bELi&ve he should have a further dis-
cussion oi" ~he. si tAlc. tion." 

Sincerely yours, 

I 

• 
Jnnua.ry 13, 1959 

Mr. Harold B.Reed 
~Wnicipal llond Company 
Ba!:k of bn1erica Blcig. 1 
Los Angeles, California. 

My d eur Krold: 

Re:-F.&,ii . TIIUM. CO!J.PAUY 

Have y,ou dropped out of sight or v;hat? You promised to 
write u:e ~rter uceing :.Jr. 1Joerdyke the l~st ti..'Ile ycu were \.o.OWn , 
but have not heard ~roru you exce~ting through Moeniy:ite t.he.t they 
are going nheud ~1~· th~ suit and I am t~ ~~e a depo~ition 
next month under oath • .a. will. tel...L them 1lhat I hb.V& heretofore 
told them - they are just throwins a-nay r;ood ::~cnoy d'ter bad ir. 
litigation. 

My lo.st tentative c•f£er was to get my C·ousin to puy up 
ell the back taxes, both Stn.tt: 1 County and District, unci g:.ve 
t.he Thums 75~ of the ~nle price - putting on the c:.uDpllit;,-u thu.t I 
told you nbout. I knott th:;r.t cnce the taxes nre tJrld, t:e could 
get together on the :.ia.ttoon Bonds on some reasonable basis and 
believe it would· give a clear title. 

It seems to me it is to your interest to do all you can 
along these lines, for there is no use or QSkint; nny c..ttempt to 
settle with you until I know whert: we nrc a.t with the F.&. \':' .Thum 
Company. 

Will you plee.se let ::te have your reuction by return n:all, 
and. treat this letter confidential. 

~iucerely ,:;ours, 

Y.F/jv 



. .. MUNICIP.AL BOND COMPANY 

850 SOUTH SPRING STREET 

Senator Ed Fletcher, 
State Capitol, 
Sacremen to, California • 

Dear Col. Fletcher: 

Los ANGELES 

TRINITY ~801 

January 24, 1959. 

Ee.ve had a chat y;i th Mr. Moerdyke who tells me that the 
·rhums have instructed him to prosecute the foreclosure action to 
the_lim~~ rith the idea of getting a sizeable deficiency and then 
see~ng ll they can find any other property subject to execution 
under the deficiency. I sm sorry noti to be able to give you better 
news but this is the \'fay the situation stands 1here. 

JilD Abbey has finally decided thn t it is not to· the 
County's interest to settle the District by means of an additional 
respread of 15¢ according to the lest plan which was agreed upon 
between us. 

. There are a few h_opeful thoughts .which might solve your 
pr~olem as v1ell as ours. Inasmuch as I understand the Legislature 
adJOurns tomorrow, I. presume you rlill be en route home, and if you 
can see me ·Nhen passmg through Los Angeles, I should like to talk 
them over with you ~ersonally. The kind of deals that na.ture.assigns 
to me are all compl~cated ones so don 't get discouraged we may 
solve this one yet. ' 

With kind regards, I rem.ain 

P..T. 

,. -"" •· .. 

Col. Fd Fletcher, 
Stnte Capitol, 
Sacramento, California. 

Dear Col. Fletcher: 

050 SOUTH SPRIUG STREET 

LOS ANGELES 

TRHHTY 3001 

March 2?., 1959. 

You v:ill recllll our teleohone conversation the e.fternoon of . 
the day I left for Canada, which r;as Monde.y, Lincoln's Birthday, in nbich 
conversation I told you that Mr. Dunne rmd I haci just returned from a 
meeting riith Mr. Moerdyke. You \':ill also recnll the purpose of the 
meeting v:as to enlist Mr. Moerdyke' s aici in securing the participation 
of his clients in our OI·iginal plan O·f settlement or r ... & I. D. No . l9, 
that is, on the basis of a property division, as .suggestEd in Jim P.bbeyrs 
letter to him of Februe.ry 5, 1959, a copy o£ t.hich I believe Jim sent to 
you. 

Since returning from Canada, I called i'rlr. Uoerdyke ~d Yres 
quite pleased to find that he had discussed the ~atter fully · .i th the 
Thums and they s.re agreeable to acquiescing to the property settlement 
along the gen&ra.l lines we had set up a year or so ago, providing any 
release from the mortgage v,~hich they might give on the property to he 
transferred to the bondholders would be handled in such a manner as not 
to alter the present reletionship existing bet\•;een you and them, Tihich 
reletionsldp is the basis of their pending litigation. I told. you in 
our Lincoln 1 s Birthday telephone conversation that ;;sr. Moerdyke 7;ould 
insist upon this condition but I am re-stating it here to make sure it 
is understood. Mr. l~oerd ke also indicated that hi.s client~ re] t that 
in such a transaction the parce s .ouroperty released from their -
7ilortgage in tlfie last! year or tl'lO shoul.d e agru.n l.nCltio~ thereU1lde1·. 

.. -................... .. . ·- --- - - - ·- .., -
~ith the change in the attitude of the Thums, it no~ ~,pears 

we can move ehee.d as originally planned getting the Jattoon District 
dissolved end the property north of Broadway, together ~ith the 
Pedroarenas parcel, in your hands clear of all encumbrUlces, save and 
excepting only the Thurn mortgage. You will then have merchantable 
property in your possession and will consequently be in a much better 
position to attempt to Vlork out some kind of a settlement with the Thum 
people, which obviously you cannot do as long as the property is so 
heavily encumbered by general taxes, Irrigntion District a~sesuments ·no 
the Mattoon Bond issue. 

It would appear to me no~ that our rlan from here out .ill be 
substc.ntially ss set .rorth in my letter to you of March £5, 19;:3, ~ copy 
or which is enclosed, and which was tho letter to ·hich you appended your 
approval by postscript and sent it on to the Irrigation District. The 



. . -

l..'.r-
11~ 

provisions of the letter v;ould, of course, now be subject to such minor 
modifications as any chs.nged conditions might make advisable. 

It will doubtless be necessary for us to check again with the 
o :.ners of the individual parcels of property to see hoti they now stand on 
the mattrar of cash contributions and then there is elso the auite 
i:nportant metter or what kind of e tex arrangement the bondh~lders can 
make with the County end the Irrigation District on that portion of the· 
land which they are to receive under the so-ccl.led 70-30 split (which 
ratio I tbi nk is nov: closer to 65-35). Obviously, if the bondholders 
turn over to you all the cash contributions to be used in clearing your 
p&rt of the property, we shall have to ·.-.-ark out some kind of a tax option 
arrange!llent r;i th the County and Irrigation District to carry us over until 
s:;e can liquidate enough propert:; to clear the taxes, respreads and 
Irrigation assessments on our holdings. 

Kindly let me hear from you as soon as it is convenient as to 
your 1·es.ction to the foregoing and el.so any suggestions you may have, so 
I can get active negotiations under rosy v:ith the County and Irrigation 
Dist rict and get the settlement finished end behind us. Incidente..lly, 
'>'Ie have just setUed the Talmadge Park District and I think all the 
County officials are quite pleased over the outcome so now appears to be 
e propitious time to get them to agree to the transaction as ·;;e have it 
lined up. Tbe final details of that settlement kept me almost exclusively 
occupied since my return from Canada, which accounts for the slight delay 
in advising you about the Thums. N0\"1, however, I am free to give this 
A. & I. D. No. 19 settlement the right of way and went to get it well 
started before I shall probably be called·East in the next month or two. 

With kind regards, I remein 

President. 

R.T. 

Enc . 

MUNit;IPAL DOND CO~iPAilY 

650 South Sprine Street 
Los Angcle!J, 

Marcil 2 2, 1939 

Col. Ed Fletcher 
State Capitol 
Sacramento, California. 

Dear Col. Fletcher: 

You will recall our telephone conversation the afternoon 
of the day I left for Canada, which was :Jondey, Lincoln 1 s :Oirthday , 
in which conversation I told you thc.t idr. Dunne .. md I he.d just 
returned from a meetinr, v1ith Mr. Moerdyke. You will also recall the 
purpose of the meeting was to enlist Mr. Moerdyke 1 s aid in securing 
the participation of his clients in our original plan of settlement 
of A & I D No. 19, that is, on the basis of a property division, as 
suggested in Jim Abbey 1 s letter to him of Februar.f 3, 1939, e. copy 
or which I believe Jim sent to you, 

Since returning from t;amla, I called !.ir. :\toerdyke nnd ;,-;as 
quite pleased to find that he had discussed the mB tter fully with t.~e 

Thums and they are agreeable to acquiescing to the property settle:nent 
along the general lines we had set up a year or so ngot provit~ing any 
release from the mortgage which they might give on the property to 
be transferred to the bondholders would be handled in such o. manner 
as not to alter the present relationship existing betvzeen you nnd tllem, 
which relationship is the basis of their pending litig&tion. I Lold 
you in our Lincoln's Birthday telephone conversation that ;Jr • . t!o~rdyke 
would insist upon this condition but I am r e-sta tine it here to :nuke 
sure it is understood. Mr. Mo~rdyke also indicated that his clients 
felt that in su~ a transaction tile parcels or property released from 
their mortgage in the last yea.:O or two should be agliin included thereunder. 

With the change in the attitude of the ~rhwns, it no\': :;.ppenrs 
we can move· ahead as originally planned gettine the :-.tnttoon District 
dissolved and the property north of Broadway, together with the 
Pedroarenas pnrcel, in your hnnds clear of all encucbrances, save and 
excepting only the Thum ortgage. You \\"ill then ha.ve merchantable property 
in your possession and will consequently be in a much better position 
to attempt to work out some kind of a sett1ement with the rrhum people, 
which obviously you cannot do as long as the property is so heavily en-
cumbered by general taxes, Irrigation Di.strict assessmen.ts and the 
Mattoon Bond issue. 

It would appear to me now that our plnn from here out \:ill be 
substantilly as set forth in my letter to you or March 23, 1938, a copy 
of which is enclosed, and which was the letter to which you appended 
your approval by postscript nnd sent it on to the Irrigation District .. The 
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provi.sions of the letter would, of course, now be subject to such 
minor modifications as any changed conditions mieht mnde advisable. 

It will doubtless be necessary for us to check again 
with the owners of the individual parcels oi' property to see how they 
now stand on the matter of cnsh contributions and U1en there is also 
the quite important matter of what kind of e. tax arrangem~nt the 
bondholders can make \"lith the County and the Irrit;ation District on · 
that portion of the land "hich they are to receive under the so-called 
?D-30 split (which ratio I think i~ now closer to 65-35). Obviously, 
if the bondholders turn over to you all the cash contributions to be 
used in clearing yo~ part of the property, we shall have to work 
out some kind of a tax option arrangement with the County and Irrigation 
District, to carry us over until we can liquidate enough propert7 to 
clear the tl!Xes, respreads and Ir1·igation assessments on our holdings. 

Kindly let me hear from you as soon as it is convenient as to 
your reaction to the foregoing and also any suggestions you may hr1.ve, so 
I can get active negotiations under way with the County and Irrigation 
District and get the settlement finished and behind us. Incidentally, 
we have just settled the Talmadge Park District and I think all the 
County officials are quite·pleased over the outcome so now appears to 
be a propitious time to get them to agree to tha transaction as we 
have it lined up. The final details of that settlement kept me aLmost 
exclusively occupied since ~ return from Canada, which accounts for 
the slight delay in adviGing you about the Thums. Now, however, I am free 
to give this A. & I. D. No. 19 settlement the right or way and want to 
get it ~ell started before I shall probably be called East in the next 
month or two. 

\'ii th kind r egards, I remain 

R.T 

SincerelY yours, 

HAROLD 
President 

MUNICIPJl.L DOND CO~APANY 
650 South Spring Street 

Los Angeles, 

March 2 2, 1939 

Col. Ed Fletcher 
State Capitol 
Sncrnmento, Ccli£ornia. 

Dear Col. Fletcher: 

You will recall our telephone conversation the afternoon 
or the dey I left for Canadb., which Yl£!5 ·:londay, Lincoln' 5 3irthday 
in which conversation I told you the.t Mr. Dunne ~:..nd I lllid just ' . 
returned from n meeting with Mr. lfoerdyke. You ·.:•ill also recull the 
purpose or the meeting was to enlist Mr. :,toerdyke • s aid in securing 
the participation of his clients in our origi~al plan of settlement 
of A & I D No. 19, that is 1 on the basis of a property division, as 
suggested in Jim .Abbey 1 s letter to him of Februru-,t .3, 1939, a copy 
of which I believe Jim sent to you. 

Since returning from Cru:&ia1 I called :Jr. Moerdyke and o-;as 
quite pleased to find that he h&d discussed the mutter fully with the 
Thums and they are agreeable to acquiescing to the property settlement 
along the general lines we had set up a year or so ago, providing any 
release from the mortgage ;·;hich they might give on the property to 
be transferred to the bondholders would be hnndled in such a manner 
as not to alter the present relutionship exi~ting between you and them, 
which relationship is the basis of their pendinr. litigation. I told 
you in our Lincoln's Birthday telephone conversation that Mr. ~Aoerdyke 
would insist upon this condition but I am re-statine it here to make 
sure it is understood. Mr. Moerdyke also indicated that his clients 
f'elt that in such a transaction the parcels of property released from 
their mortgage ~ the last yeat or two should be nguin included thereunder. 

With the change in the attitude of the Thums, it no\. appears 
we can move ahead as originally planned get tine the Mattoon District· 
dissolved and the property north of Broadway, together v;i th the 
Pedroarenas parcel, -in your hands clear or all encumbrances save and 
excepting onl$ the Tb.um ortgage. You \\ill then have mer-ch~~ble property 
in your possession and will consequently be in a much better position 
to attempt. to work out some kind of a settlement with the Thum people 
which obviously you cannot do as long as the proper t,y is so heavily e~­
cumbered by general taxes, Irrigation District assessments and the 
Mattoon Bond issue. · 

· It would appear to me now that our plnn from here out \~·Ul be 
substantill.y as set forth in my letter to you or Murch 23, 1938, a copy 
or which is enclosed, and which was the letter to which you appended 
your approval by postscript nnd sent it on to the Irrigation District. The 
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provi5ions of the letter ~·:ould , of course, now be su~ject to such 
minor mOdifications as any chan&ed conditions might made advisable. 

It v:ill doubtless be necessary for us to check ll(;ain 
with the owners or the individual pa1·ccls or property to see how they 
now stend on the me.t.ter of cash contributions and then there is nlso 
the quite important matter of what kind of e. true arrangement the 
bondholders c&n mc.ke v;ith the County b.nd the Irrigation District on 
that portion of the land vr:hich they are to receive under the so-celled 
70-30 split (which ratio I think i~ now closer to 65-35). Obviously, 
if the oondholders turn over to you all the cash contributions to be 
used in clearinr. your part of the p!·operty, we she.ll have to work 
out some kinci of a ta."< option nrrungement with the County and Irrigation 
District, to car~J us over until we can liquidate enough propercy to 
clear the Ul."'{es, rcspreads hnd Irrigation assessments on our holdings. 

Kindly let ~e heur from you as soon as it is convenient as to 
your re!iction to the foregoing and uso any suggestions you mcy hnve, so 
I CE.Il get e..ctive negotiations under way with the County t.nd Irrigation 
District and get the settlement finished und behind us. Incidentally, 
we have just settled the Talmadge Park District &.nd I think all the 
Count,y officials are quite pleased over the outcome so now appears to 
be a propitious time to get them to agree to tha tr~saction as we 
have it lined up. The final details of the. t settlement kept me almost 
exclusively occupied since my raturn from Canad~, which accounts for 
the slight de ley in advising you about the Thums. Nov.·, hov;ever, I am free 
to give this A. & I. D. No. 19 settlement the rieht of way and want to 
get it ~ell started before I shall probably be called East in the next 
month or ~:.-o. 

R.T 

With kind regards, I remain 

Sincerely yours, 

HAROLD 
President 

. -

' 

• 

/ 

.. 
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/ 
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ldr. fhu-old Reed 
Municipal Bond Company 
650 So.S9ring Street 
Los Angeles, California 

!!y dear .ur. Reed: 
Re: -F.&. W. THUM COMP AtJY 

Answering yours of t.he :c.::.nd1 .-.!ll say a.t no ti:te 
did ;e ever conLider transferrin& b:ick to 'ti1e F.&., ...• Thum 
ComparlY any .. rope:rty t.hat ha~ boen relea..,ed ~nd :Jt:ic.. for 
in uccoroauce with our ogrecoent. .. 

Cash wus paid cod rele~se mude en~ ~rv.cr+~· sold 
ths.t \la~ n:leaseci - Lot 5d has a ~10 10JO mortgage on it. 

I have sent your ct"tt.:r tu tlY :;o: • .F.d Jr. .nd lfish 
you would t:lke the mutter up r,ith him, or, ycu :nu:.t \iait 
Wltil the Legislature adjourns bet\rer:n the lst und lJth ot 
Ma.y, when \\EJ \·,ill t:ry u.oJ get to ether. 

~ith kind regards, 

.:.incert.ljr .,· our::~, 

cc-Ed Fletcher Co .· 



Mr. Harold .?. ed 
Municipal Bond Sompany 
650 so. Spring Street 
Los .Angeles1 California.. 

My dear Mr • . Reed: 

March 25, 1939 

Answering ;rours of the 22d1 will say at no time 
did we ever consider trans1erring back to the F & ~ Thum 
Comp~ any property that has been released and peid for 
in accordance with our agreement. 

~ash ~as paid and release made and property sold 
that was released, Lot 36 has a $101 000 mortgage on it. 

I have sent your letter to my son Ed Jr. and wish 
you woul~ take the matter up with. him, or, you must wait until 
the L9gislature adjourns between the lst and lOth of May, when 
we will tr"".f and get together. 

\';ith kind regards, 

Sincerely yours ,. 

EF/Jv 

cc- Ed FletCher Co. 

t.tr . Ha1-old Heed 
!"...unici pul Bond Cor!l~~ny 
65J ~o .~_ .. ring .Street 
Lo~ k1geles, Cc..lii'or!"lia 

1!:," dear Mr. Reea: 
. 

Aos ·ering your~ of t.he ~::.na. , ::_u_ sa.r ..a.!. o t.i!ze 
did we ever co!l :,ider trun sferrin b!tc~ to t.ue · . ~~ . '. Thtm 
Cor!lf>L-!J:f """tly ,..~ropci:ty t.h:. t. ht!s been rcleo.~;eo. :.m:. :'~ · it... 1or 
in ~ccor-Cl!JCC ·,,ith our ugreecE:nt . 

Ct..Sl1 t"iti3 puid r.m.l re e!..se :r~Ge «....11.-. :-r .... z,.er t., $Olci 
tn::..t w'-t ... rt;l ~~co. - Lot 56 h s u 'tlo,o 0 mort[;sLe on it. 

I huve sent yv'.lr t.t.tt.:r ~o~l. my ., .• Jr. •l... w-~· 

you \ 'v ulu ~:e 1-h~ ;r.~ttt:r ut- r,.:. t h Lim, or, y~ i:!U t. , it 
until tile Legislature a.ujollrnD beti;etn the lst. und lJth o .. 
May, '1-:hen \ e •· i.L..l try anc get to ~<:rther. 

~-.i tn ki1 d re-gards 1 

.Jlncer~ly.,o r::; 1 

EF/jv 

cc-Ed F~etc ~r ~o . 



- .. ._ ... -
MUNICI PAL BOND COMPANY 

Col. Ed Fletc~er, 

St::te C:!pitol, 
S~c~~ - t~· cali·~o· ~~~ - - -·· .. '.II ' ... J. ............... .. 

6~0 SOUTH SPRING STREET 

LOS ANGELES 

TRINITY 3801 

March 51, 1959. 

Eot~ your lett -r o.r the 22th c.nd the 11aps from Ed . Jr. 
R !"l·re .. yesterday . This is what I call service . After looki'l g over 
t:1e maps I called Ed. Jr. to c;;et a littl€ better b~ckgrou."ld on the 
properties th: ... t have been I"ele-sed froo tne T!lu.m wortguge :m.d then 
:n~ :le =m a:ppoint:Ient vi th iJr. Moertljrke : or 1~ t<:- yesterdu~r afternoon 
to elive~ to hi.m one o~ the m~ps :md to iiscuss once : gaL'1 1 ·nith the 
n~p befo.re us , his idea. in co:mectlon .. it:.:. the proposed plan of settle-
.:t ·~t . 

You ~dll be gl~d to le~~ t~t he is entirely ~gree~ble to 
our origL'1· pro,g~:~..rl as set forth i.'l t i. .1e letter of iAarch 25 1 1958, 
~=~ccpt th·~t he feel.:; that a.'ly propert · es lying North of Bro~dr:g.y nnd 
T.it:~dn the Jimits of .r... I. D. #19 ~·:}l..ic ~l ca:t be included in the reduced 
oorl •::t.:e si:.ould . e so m·~luded. All this !Il8t4"lS is to nl:.=.ce b::-tck unde't' - - -
the mortt~6e at t~e time the District settlemsnt is made Lot .20 and that 
_ ortio!l of Lot 22 which is non raleu.sed. Ed •. Jr. told me about the 
s.:. t:.lJ.tion :lS it pertains to the hou se and appertainent property ~ Lot 
20, so I secure:i Jir . :.ioerd;r!~e' s ~a~ sent to elipinating t us parcel from 
repl:lCe:;len t under the .oorts~~e. Mr. Moerdy!·e• s theorJ is th:lt in vie·~; of 
t!le :tillinm ess of the Thum' s to reduce the ~ea \7hic 1 their mort6 u.ge covers, 
tll.'lt the mort0 :!ge a s r oe .. uced sl.ould, in falrnes s , cover all of the area whl.c ~l 

700 ::.:-e to ret~ln and in connection ":ri. th w!rl.ch ~;e o.re ~greeinu tq let you use 
tbe c :is!'l co!l~ribut.:on money to c~e3.r o:f!' t!lXes ,. respreads, etc. I told Mr. 
rJoerd:tk::- 3.bout our agre~cnt i'li.th you :regardin.:£ the Pedros.ren: s five acres in 
Lot 11 and he quite consistently took the position that inas!!luc :1 as thi s ~·1as 

a separate deal between you and ourselves and involved only properties which 
t~e ·:;ere to recei·te under the division, tha·t he did not see any reason rri.1y 
it s~ould be replaced under t he Thum. ~ortgage and hence was willinG to m.ive 
it. Conse !Ue-ntly you would retain both houses clear of the morte;o.6e as re-
3.djusted and n..ll you ;ould be putting back under the mortg~ge would be the 
v:tc~ 1 t propert;,~ in Lots 20 nnd that portion of Lot 22 ·,o;hi.ch i t. not now under t he 
:nort;:;-~e. 

Considerin; alJ. of the benefits 'llhich should accrue to you as a 
result of a successful completion of our District setUement plan, I can 
un.hesi t?.tint;ly recom.nend t h!?.t you accept Mr. Lioerdyke 1 s proposal as being 
not unreasonable . He reallzes th!!.t Lot 56 has been sold 3D.d also that ever-
thing Souta of Broa.drro.:r is to come to us. So what he is no~ asking for is 

of verJ little value as it stands today, but he feels that as nod \?hen your 
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part of Lhc property is cleared and rn·trketo.ble th·tt hi::; eli !1t::: , ::ts 
well as you, should bG!lcfi t from all or any p~rt thcr of. 

While he still inslsts upon ~n agreement bet7ree ... -;ou. ~d 
his clients continuing the present s tatus qu o of all other fe·'tures 
of the mortgaze , nevertheless he did aeree rii t .- me, ~·fithout ho\·;ever 
any col!l!lli tment on his p::.r t , tlnt once you had. the propert~ · 11ort: of 
Bro!ld··i!l.Y free of all encumbrances e;-:cept the mort0Jlge m1d ·i:! en yo:;. 

beg:m to demonstrate that the property rms sal.:1ble und u source of 
appreciable reve:1ue, that then he £el t th~.t there migh L be a good 
possibility of getting his clients to cD.l.l off the dogs and work out 
some kind of a. settlement program bet11een you :mci them. It -;;a~ my 
reaction th" t Mr. Moerdyke yesterday was much more inclL'led to tr . .i:n.k 
along lL'les of 7torking out some !-:ind of adjustment m t !1 y::>u th~ at an:· 
previous time ,1e ~d I have tulked. Until the property is cle:tred and 
s!ilable I think it t'lould be nrema.tu e to talk about settl;nc- i.!l full 
rli th the Thum ' s bj· deeding them the property to be coveren by the reduced 
mortgc.ge. However, at such time a..l'ld ·.·rhen you h::.ve demonstrated tLe s:12.-
abili ty of the propcrtr 1 then I believe there rJi5 ht be a good ci · ·lee .of' 
\·1orldng out \·:ith them some kind of mutually satisi!lctorily a.rre_'l ... eiJent • 
I.4ea.n-;"ule I am conviuceci ths.t progress to\7ard the settlem01t o: t• c 
District '>':ill operate nntur~lly in your favor mth fAr. ?joerdyl~e and his 
clients. 

Ple~se l et me hear from you as soon as possible so th~t I 
can take !ldvantage of the til!le I now have available to :;"et t.he si tn:;.t..:..~:l _, 

worked out with the Cou..'lt~" :md Irrig2.tion District, as -::ell 3:s t o c:>-opcra.te 
with Ed. Jr. O!l checkin:; t'1i th the property o~·.n ors reg!lrdin0 t: eir con t.ri b-
utions. 

With best regards, I remaLll 

Sincerely, 

Presid~"l t. 

R.G. 



:Jr. 1furo.Lc !!. · eu 
-unic.-y · iXJ::d Co.-• J:..nY 
sso ~. ep:-il e;. ·_!t.ref:t 
Los !'lbele;:, Ct.:llforr.lc 

. .-y cl -~ t • . t_ A • .-.r • ..,;!."• 

1 prll 5 , .llit9 

.r. erJ.D~ ,{Ollr:3 Of J C- 5J.Ut1 l~ Jr. ' n(Ol't::S =:10 

t~t ~oerdy· ·· =. U~ n..ve ritU;n our ; tt ... rnc.i tbut, tho cuse be 
eet J:or triAl. I CJ;; bit.t.er.l.y ..-i ~!"'t,ointeo CAS 1t ·~n:t =;; uodor..,tJ.md-
ln,.; t!l~t tl~J i urther ectio ... \\cu.l .... be t~::. n untL. I returned frorJ the 
Le£i~~~tur J L~ lec~t. !f taut i& t.cir ~ttitude ~r ~ro ainu tho 

'r • 

uUh...1 tioz::~ .ct1eh to r;.y r &ret, "' do not Doe \\ttero "e cnn fjGt £'..ny-
. . ere . 

In tJlr, ;·~r& t. ~ · .ce, I huv& no JA~c.l right to ::ut 
ba~ fct" t.. ~ bcce i t or the F . n.'Ibu:D Co ... ~.ny os oecurlt.y tlny 
. ro~r'ty tnc.t has te '11 relen~ed . in t,;ood raitb nncl no ~a.tt~r or 
rac"'n!. ;;o ;,...J.u ~ :, ... ccorui~li to ut;rcoa: nt for ov rytbinc tbat 
b nJ.fW..:;ed. lc ~O.dition to l~viu. beon p .._ l-l~ t 4!i cc . .... n~ ·to 
t~e~ !o:- • ~::"!"t!ti . h•·t · ~ !t bf!cm ~len::ed, t..~~,. holt! pro:' rty to the 

· u ot r.y t.~~ u~:,d~ cr ~ot tAJ"s, &inn a aocurity t tho Thu.:\ 
:· ~,.le - vrc;art;; u:~ tht: coc. -t. Tho ?r .-crt7 th .... t t!~of ~olGlnt as 
:>eCarJ.ty, uC b !ore t h d ,,r~ :liOn in 8XCCaQ 0~ l;35J JV 0%" ~40,liJO. 

Or. cr t. ~:.. . ~- · t.~t de•.d t r "t;51uJO, .:;c;tbc1r ~ too nc.re truct, 
u..:.cr.c hi t,;h. ,.~ Ld ... Vr .. I - - o~n r u.:sc....!. ,. iocf!!l .. or .. t.~ over to 
t.:.e:. - t.hl ... in ~diU n to he ori~in - ~ecurley. 

Juct :lO 1.ha unlci-::.;~ ron • Co.~ ha.Yo t.t.lked e out 
c: .;l. '' • n <!. t u W~r"J thiz1· e o;,uc ... n ll CGJon l.or ·lth .ut ro¥ 

• • ur ... n r col,o.l ... tior. - ~u .. t h.lrJ& nt.irol:t o wide u thio Thuc do:U, 
u. .cl 00 j<J'.! ,.. .ud.1o,; rel ~e ot our inter sw in Villa 
Curo He1t,h .~v~slon. J. • be1D c:ilked rro~ cvaey cnt;le. 

l c 0 1 • :1 r t- I .. .:. 11 11nc; to t. OA 
. oo,ooo 

to l. . . let Tnuc everyt.uin they ht ve Wlder tbG , ..., 
~rt ~e, in ~ .. !t.:...J. ... ro iJe rt.y u;.. t Co at • t U j "' • C)' • v COJ.- on -Du ... r bo~t11Du t.Ol.4U1 b7 ae or otho o. 

• 

~. H;,#rvlu J3 . u~<.i 

-unl•: J.pt:J. Vol1a Co"· .. wiY 
650 bu. -prin~ ~tr£tt 
Los ll.tJgt:!_c~ 1 C lifornic 

c 
0 

u .. 
y 

~ .. . . £:. . \. .• .. ' 
...,; • -., ... ••• J ! .u -· 

: · .... ··.cr .:..nJ J' 'JUl~~ cf .~ rc=! ::.1s , : \... Jr. .: z.lol. ~ :Jc; 

t..~.~.t. lt~oe uyKe .· tl~ h .ve . r_ttcn our .,tt ·l'.,~.; t.l . .. t 1.1 Cb..>- bt> 
Let for t.rit . .L. I "· bi• ... .. .#r i .l.. ·~ t · ·" 
• t- ..., ........ __ .., 4 .,~ ~~ • .-· ..... _ eu •!.. .:.. \# f!, .,J ; . :;; u.,-...;.cr:t· r:o-
.lnJ; t:u t u~ L urt.he: · ~ctio · \~.;al. b· t ~~t n w1t.1.~ i rl:tUI.tt...: l'o th . 
Logi.:; ~ture, · t J.~ , :.it . If t. ·lt :!.;: t.., · r ~t.t.it.:c.e of ~.: ~ ~~.!.. z t. .!.t:. 

.:..~ti t. tior., c.t ch ~o my rt:.!Gr'l.:t, l t:.v ne t 1.:c~ · . . ere ~ c Cl.. ~ 1-.t, r. j'-

\o!tcre • 

JuDt to \.hlo • • un.ici··:. i'.o J 

o!' glvln ' 14 
• # 

t;e t v r1t-1i1 • t.; ).cu -!J. U'\. -
t. 

:.y 
.Lurttic,r con-.~ici<il" tioz ~ .. o ::.Pt h..l.ll • .l til'\.. ..~· 0 .tt .. :' . • ~ , 

a a n.rG <.1 Ct:\ ll i .. • yo .. rr;. \. :.. I l in 
ro Heiu}lt u .i.v ... "ion. .4. be in "ilk • : ra l f,l v r.,. • 

I c· n 01 • r pe:: t- ..,. 
l n J J. u \oo,; 

to ·· 1501 v..hl lo.,a 1 lt)t Thum evt:rj t :1 . -~ .1. v unu .r the 
ltortg ~ n tl tch r .ui!.l:: 1 l ··-J.. t l'CJ Cl' 
t cy h vc col oct u on ~111~ : .. rt 

. ~ 

' t 10 .l.n '.-1 • de 
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~ • • _ttt.chor I ~ill clth-~ the ti t.le 'to t h~ , •ropgrty e.,; co: 'ti.:ig 
t.sxeo, .uu 1n llud tiorl -..i.l ;1ee ti;..t 'JY'.A ct · . .• uitclc.J.Q Deed 
eovcrin~ evt.ry~tin i1 '111 · Cur-..;. ~uhii vi ... ion t !l tn~ ~u1 t be dls-
~ i!JSed. . . 

I ho;11 yo:.;. co.n 1:or o 1t ~ r:.t:tJli~g !Jlor:'- th !50 lino ·• 
fS. thor t:1!l t.. o:- .a.et •• e a..!.~ up i"ro:: r~ cou~in ~lS, .:W Ct sb. :.nd G, 
· e!" rrc _r. ter :>t ur.&~er r,u- utttt ez.eot1 un._ l wi.A.l ,..tJy ~;o rdyka &. 

- tici-_ ll t. ~n_:a:r.f fCC3 1.. ' ad.i ti D. Or 1 t,.ha I:U t ter -..ill b.!! Ve t,(, d"rlft 
unti.• t.ho la g-a.l.Atu.n ~JOUl'";) .-.ere t1.ucn 1till be t:.bcut tho f.-r-ut of 
J'Wl(). I · .c. wr:dnt.- ro~toeo ho..t .. :s :· c;..:.J hc~e ~nd 1!..1 i-robl(J-.c cro 
!!:.!..t'.Y • 

. tick. 
.L t 

I !:.eV6 -~nt - co;::; oi· this .:ett.er to l!ctJrtiy~o , 
lf y u h .!Vt:: -:..IJy o-:.~~r ~u:£t-!. :.iu.t t11~1. can bo hna~cd here, 
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_ w • .ic:._ .. ~ -:v :.. t•o . . •• ................. J . 

• r ..... ~w~. .... 

-~-

I. h1:.v:: ~~ n·. _ c:) :· oi' hi·j .. ·tt.t:r to ~ .... r..J,y,~e ~ 
~.!.c:: . I:.' .. ·- h vc ~ .:;· o:.! r.. r :...u~c~ ... ivt. ~1 .. \ t, c.a.n be ••.. n lf.G. !1(..re, 

.:..t. :. !. e . o· •. • 

:7/Jv 
C •.,. - r• • ··-C - .,.,,,...(.;_. wJ.: • ..-. 

(Slgned) ED .F~tTCliER 

-~ick 

.. .. , -

April 15, 1939 

ur. Harold Reed, President 
~~n1c1pal Bond Company 
Los Ange lea, Cal1.fo:rn1a. 

My d ear Harold: 

I acknowledee receipt of your letter of 
the 13th and your telephone message yesterday, which mnde 
me feel more chee.r.ful and gave me a greater d,ea1re to 
help you all find a solution of our problem. I sent word 
t ,o Ed Jr to do everything possible to cooperate. I am 
ready to do everythinG I can to bring about an adjustment 
of' the matter nlong the line you suggested yesterday over 
the phono . 

I believe I can raise enough money so e. s 
to pay up the state, county and district taxes. Vie could 
agree on an exchange of interest in properties and new 
papers could be executed with tho F. &. w. Thum Company, 
a mortgage or trust deed, v-11 th the de.ficiency clause 
eliminated and the propert1 ~es up the coast which were 
neve:r in the original deal r eturned. 

The Thums have not a ohn.nce on earth to 
get Uary and me under a def1c1eney judgment , for we have 
nothing. ha:v1ng put up everything ns security .for ithat we 
owe excepting propert1es 1 whloh as you know we have in 
good faith t!'anste:rred to the children. I am sure the 
court will in the 11t1sat1on shQw thnt the totnl obligation 
that we owe the F & ·r Thum Company la 15,000 and interest, 
but that 1s neither here nor there. 

Mrs. Thum suggested that we pay ~75,000 
which, or course·, 1s absolutely out of the question. ~Y 
suggestion ta that 1f all the othel' mattel"a are stl"S.1Ghtened 
out that we raise the money to' clear the title to tho 
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property re taxes anc a s n compromise make out n new 
mortga e or tru .. t deed for 75 1 000, signed by 1tl's. }·'letcher 
and myself, with the deficiency judgment olnuse el1m1na.ted 1 

we can close the deal with the supervisors and the distric t, 
the Thum pe ople ill have clear property nu security and 
I will have a heart to go ahead nnd dispose of tho plloperty 
and turn over all money from all snles, less a 20 percent 
commission on each~ a le to cover cost of advertising and 
commissions, until the . '75,000 1s pnirl off. 

I Vlill be back home the first of June 
e.nd rill tnke my cont off with a w111 and c;o the limit 
to sat 1sfy the 1- · • ••• Thum· Company. 

The abo~e is just a suggestion, for you 
seem to be tied into tho propo:Jition n ow de.f1n1tely. IA3t 
!l!e kt1o :' :r vou ure interested . 

T"- • • - -· 

Yours sincerely, 

( s 1 gned) ED FLETCHER 

~ '1 
\ . 
\ 
\ • 

• 
\ 

\ 
\ I 

Col. Ed Fletcher, 
Thayer Apartments, 
1~.:8 "1.1" Straet, 
Sacraaento, California. 

Dear Col. Fletcher& 

April ·a, 1959. 

Iou probably have heerd from Ed, Jr. ~~ut the ~e~ting 
we bad with Bill Jennings e~rly yesterday morning. The eosence of 
Bill's converaa~ion was th~t while the directors ~r the Irrigation 
District aro against giving the property otmers a three year option 
at, 15% of the race amount of the bare taxes, he states definitely 
that they will be agreeable to accepting cesh on the 15% basis 
and that they may be agreeable to accepting an all cash setUement 
even on a basis materially less than 15%. In other ~ords, so fQr 
as the District directors are concerned, they reel that all State, 
County and District encumbrances on that portion of A. & I. D. ~~9 
lying within the Irrigation District should be cleaned up nott, 
evan though the &rtount or cash involved is quite small. Bill seemed 
to reel th~t there was better than an even chance that the cirectors 
r.ould accept some 6.11ount less than 15% and might even go ns low es 
7~% to 10%. Bill did say, ho\'lever, that he thought everyone felt 
this deal had been over negotiated end that he advised us in the 
future in talking to both the District und the County to forget 
percent&gea ~d simply deal in lump sums. 

After leaving Bill ana F..d, Jr. 1 I tulked over this latest 
devolopm6nt ~itb Kurray Loop and the boys in hia office. Murr~y w~s 

not sure Ylhether the County nould be illint; to s£-11 1 ts t~ lind 
respread liens to t.he Irrigation District for loas than 15% but he 
did say that he would be glad to e.ive serious considerll.tion to any 

lump sum proposition that was mhde. The boys in Jim's end Murrey's 
office have ulwnys been very helpi\tl anci I really think that they 
will do eve1~thing in their powar to get ~1e supervisors to accept 
whatever tax settlement is agreeable .to the Irrigation District. 

Fro~ the above rc~arks you will see that it will be 
necessary ror us to revamp somewhat our ideas of UL~ settlement. 
In order to ascertain &~&in· ho much money ill be avail ble from 
the property owners, Ed1 Jr. is goinB to contact tho School District 
and I a:n goin~ to seo shorUy hether some deal cannot be worked out 
with the Murray a hich would involve cash co11ing our ay to be us a 

, 

1n connection with the tax settlements. eanwhile, if you think it 
proper, I suggest you advise Ed, Jr. to contact the other property owners 



such as Frisua, etc. nnd ace nh6.t maximum amount w& co.n oxp~::ct frolll 
th~~ in cash, or if not in cash, then in ~art cnsh uno n mortga~e 
o~ their 9roperty for the re~6inder. 

I talked to Fletcher Flaherty today but !;Ot vory littlo sat.ibfc.ction. Consequentl:.', I thintt I may be ~oin(!; t.o San Fr&ncisco .ithin the next few days or 9QSSibly & week or so from now,&nd ~hen I az there, I ~ill either contact you at Sacra~ento by telephone,or if I drive, possibly s~ing around by Sacr~ent~ on t.he way home. 
een~bile, until Ae 5et this other ~atter & little 1Urtiler alan&, I su&best we do not n~t~pt ~ push Moerdyke any further. r.he& I see you or tele~hone you next, I shall try to e~plein more fully ~Y thoughts in connection ~ith a pooaible Th~ settlement. 

)'ii th ltlna est. regards, I re:nain 

Sincer 

President. 

R.r. 

, . . 
•• 

• 

.. 

{);( · ... 

Mr. Ed Fletcher, Jr., 
1020 Ninth Avenue, 
San Diego, California. 

Dear Ech 

May 81 1959. 

In connection with preparing a memorandum on A. ·&. I. D. #19, I am endeavoring to get a fairly accurate idea of the acreoges involved. With regard to Fletcher Hills No. 2, I have figured out the following acreages baaed upon figures taken from the maps "hich I have, together with the correction for Block ~5 as set forth in your letter to me of Jlay 18, 19SS. The map is not clear on Block 2~ but I have estimated 10 acres. If you could give me the correct figure, I should appreciate it. 

Block 

19 

S5 

~4 

21 

20 

22 

2S 

24 

26 

Acre a 

S5.54 

102.35 

7.95 

11.62 

21.81 

10 

85~7S 

( es U.aa ted) 

14 27.94 · (excluding FresdJ.a ot 2.6S) 

16 

lS 

16 

12 
17 
11 

Total 

&5.80 

S2.42 

26.88 

50.92 
~.58 
&&.89 

650.12 aorea. 

• 



12 

In your letter to me or .August E61 1957 regarding acreage you 
show Fletcher Billa Ho. 2 inside .A. & I. D. 619 as 714 acres, wher~as 1 
my total ~ove is 650.12 lll:us 2.6~ for Preecius or 652.75. Are my figures 
correct, J.th the proper aaJustill.ent .for Block 2S, and is the dit.rerence 
accounted for by the streets, as I notice in your letter of August 26, 19~7, 
you refer to ~ross area 80 that I presume this was area before the streets 
•ere t&ken out. 

In connection with Fletcher Hills No. 1, cnn you tell me whether 
the 68 acres is groea or net after taking out the streets, and also does 
this sa:ne situation apply to the llurray Estate acreage, as set forth in 
your letter? 

I have a £igure of tO acres tor the Giaoiolli parcel. Is this 
correct ,and is it gross or net? 

. In connection •:ith the Hall holdings, if 1 t is not too much 
trouble, could you telephone Ed and a~lt him the acreage of the f'ollowing 
two parcels, which are, in J.. & I. D. #19 but outside the Irrigation Districtr 
Lot 2, Section 5 and Lot 5, Section 51 and also the acreages or the follorting 
two parcels hich lie both witb1n A • . & I. D. 119 and the Irrigation Districta 
Lot 1, Section 8 and Lot 2~ Section a. I should also appreciate it if you 
can, ~ rl thou t too much trouble, give me the acreages within A~ & I. D. 1'19 
ot the high schoo~ and o~ Fritz, Walters, Babcock, Meek,. Koopman and De Paul. 

. .As long as I am going at it in such detall, I suppose it :night be 
as well,i£ you can, to give rn.e the approximate area or Keeney's parcel and 
&h t or Butterfield. I dislika tc: -. :-·.:;you tor all thi8 information but as 
the ::neaorendum .! em wri tiD, may turn out ~ be very ir:\pc"r*'.r&nt in co~eotion 
•1~ the possible settlement or the !hum litigation, I am sure you on't 
aioo supplying me 111 th as much information as you have available. 

I had & very nice vis! t wi.th your father in Sacramento and we 
discussed a possible aethod or settlement of the Thum suit, about llhich you 
and I talked the last ti:ne I saw you in San Diego. 

With best regards, I remain 

a.r. 

I ... 
I 

l • 

• DUNNE 

Mr. Harold B. Reed, Pre~1dent, 
¥1nioipal Bond Company, 
650 So. Sprin& Street, 
Los .Angeles, California. 

Dear Mr. Read• 

lla;y 91 19159. 65D .DUTH B,.IUND 8T•trl:l' 
LD. AHGCLI:•• CAL.,'DIUUA 

VANOt~l: ~660 

lhUe I was in San Diego last Wednesday, llaf ~rd, I called 
upon lfr. Earl s. Lovett, who represents Col. Ed Fletcher in the pending 
toreoloaure action concerning netoher Hills Bo. 2 and which hae been 
instituted by the F. & W. Thum Company. I told tlr. Lovett that 
Ool. nataher in his conversation with you in Sacramento last week 
suggested. that I get 1n touch with him and discuss tbe facta and law 1n 
order that you .might be in a better position to assist in working out 
the situation in some way aatist'actor7 to all concerned. Jlr. Lovett, 
ot course, knew that your maill interest in the situation ari:ses b7 reaeon 
ot the ownership ot bonds ot Acquisition and Improvement District No. 19 
or San Diego .County. 

It appears that Kr. Lovett is relying as a matter ot defense 
upon two separate defenses. In the first place, it appears that on or 
about Februa.ey 17, l9S7 the F. & W. ThUlll Company made an otter in writing 
to accept troa Col. Fletcher the SWD ot $25,000 in :f\1ll settlement or the 
note and mortsage provided the same was paid by September l, 1957. 
Col. netaher accepted the offer and in part performance thereat paid to 
the Tbwa people the 8UIA or $101000. It is my underatanding that thie 
uaount was the proceeds trora the sale or B~ock SS wbich upon the payaent 
thereof was released f'rom the mortgage by the Tbum people. It io further 
alleged that as a matter · of detenae the time tor p83Jilent ot the balance 
ot 1151 000 was extended to December 1, l9S7 and that the thum people 
accepted ir.1tereat on the balance of $151 000 up to March l, 19~8. 

. . 
·In ooDlleatioD with the !'aota above aet forth, llr. Lovett aontenda 

· · that a novation took place and that the ThUll people· having accepted · 
tJ.o,ooo pa111ent . on account or euoh settlement together 1d th interest on 

. the balance ot $15,000 up to llaroh 11 l9SB, are now estopped to deny the 
aettl81lant and are limited to a reooveey ot 15,000 plua interest thereon. 
troa laroh 1. 19158. Pr•nkly, I am akeptiaal ot the etticao7 or this defense. 
It 1• well settled that an. agreement to take leaa than an amount which 1e 

· leaally owiDI IIUI!It be 1Upported b7 a new and independent . consideration. 
· The variation ot an aare ent ia aa much a m~tter or contract aa tbe original 
agre•ent, and a contract to.r auoh v riation, equa117 with other contracts, 

. requirea a consideration to support it. However, neither the promiee to do 
nor the aotual doiDs ot that wbioh the prolliaor is bf law or b7 aubal.atina 
·contract bound to do, is a suttioient oon•ideration to support a proaia 
· •ad.e to the peraon upon whom the legal liab111 t7 reate, e1 ther to induce 
hi-. to pertora what .he 11 bound to do or to aake a proale eo to do. 
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1'bus, 1 t has been held b7 the Supreme Court of this State that part payment 
o£ a debt overdue ia not a valid consideration !or an agreement to postpone 
or d1 charge the pa,ment or the residue. It has also been held by the 
&ltll"eme Court that an agre ent to discharge a judgment for a sum less than 
the amount for hich 1 t was render9d 1 s void. 

Applying the foregoing principles or law to the taots relied upon 
as a utter or detense by Col. Fletcher, we lind that the source or the 
$].0•000 which W&S paid to the 'rhWDS was the sale o! property already mortgaged 
to the Thuma. Col. l'J.etcher as already bound to pay this $101 000. It, 
therefore, appears to e tbat this payment was not suf'ticient consideration 
to support an agreement on the part or the Thuma to reduce the amount or the 
debt. Particularly, when the money u derived trom the sale or propert7 
ahich was already subject to the mortgage and which was released by the ThWI 
people £or the sole purpose or sale 1n order to provide the money ror the 
payment. lUrtberaor~, Col. Pletcher saa already obligated to pay interest 
on the tull amount ot the ortgage. Therefore, the payment by him or 
interest on a ~e8aer amount gave rise to no consideration. 

1he other atf'irmative detenae relied upon by Mr. Lovett is somewhat 
as !ollowe. It is hie contention that the venture involving fietober Rills 
o. 2 origin•ll7 was a partnership between Col. Pletcher and the Thuma. 

I llight stat , in pasaing, that there is considerable correspondence and 
doCUilant.ar;y evidmce to sustain this contention. It ia fUrther the contention 
o£ .• Lovett that under the partnership arrangement Col. Fletcher was not 
to participate in SQ. losses but would participate 1n 25% or the net profits 
tro the venture. There is alao doCWDentar,. evidence in support or thi8 
contentioD. It ia further the contention that atter so11e years end· solel7 . 
~or the convenience or careying out the original agre•ent, the title tO the 
pro pert)" was transferred to Col. Fletcher 1 and atter gi viDg ertect to on eye 
hich had theretofore been received by the Thuma, 1 t as agreed between the 

partiea that their probable interest 1n the property amounted to the 8\111 ror 
hich the note and mortgage was subsequently executed. lt is the further 

contention that in executing the note end mortgage, there was intended to be 
no change in the origJnal agreetaent and that the Thma people would look 
to the .land alone for r811Unera tion. 

There is nothing in wr1 ting so tar as I know de!!Di tel;y establishine 
ths a.gre ent on the part of the Thuma to look solel:y to the laud. It is a 
•ell established rule or law that parol evidence aay not be introduced to 
VarJ the teraa ot a written instruaent. The note and mortgage in this case 
-....~e no reference to a limitation ot liability nor do the)' contain any agree-
mt to look olel7 to the land nor any waiTer ot a deticieno1 judgaent. 

It. ia true, ot course, that evidence may be introduced as to the 
circwa tancea under trhich a written agre ent was made or to what it relates 
but th1 ia only tnte to explain m aabigui t7 appearing on the taoe ot the 
1Dstra t 1 tael.t or so that the Judge 1U7 be placed 1n the poai tion ot 

• 

• 

.. 

those whose language he is to interpret. 

The rule that an agreement in writing supersedes nll prior or 
contemporaneous oral negotiations or stipulations does not apply where 
the parties have not incorporated into the instl'WIIent all or the teras 
ot their agreeaeut but the exception allowing oral evidence ot terma ot 
an agreement not included in a writing is i tsolf subject to the quali- · 
!!cation that the oral stipulations sought to be proved are not inconsistent 
with the written terms. llloreover, the f"act tho.t the parties intended to 
reduce a parol agr~ement to writing but foiled to do so doec not offect 
the validity of tho agreement nor place it in the light of an incoaplete 
transaction. It is not part or the o!fice o! construction to add to a 
contract or take !rom it; its oftice is solely to ascer~ what the . 
parties int£nded by what they had said in wr1 ting. If there be uo 
ambiguity, the contract must speak for itaelfJ in other words, there is 
no room tor interpretation. · .tccordingly, were there is notblng ambieuoue 
in the tarms ot. a written agreement, extrinsic evidence to . control or 
explain the meaning ot the language is not admissible. 

.lpplJing the foregoing principles or law to the facts in the 
instant case, I am VGrf doubtful that Col. Fletcher can maintain the · : 
second af.t'irm&tive defense above mentioned. The mortgage is clear end, ·· 
unambil\lous. There are certain e4tceptions relating to the rule against 
the adJilisaion or parol testimony through which llr. Lovett hopes to 
establish his defenae. However, I doubt if' he will be successful in ao 
doing. 

To 8WI up, in order for Col. netcher to mnintain his first 
def£ae above mentioned, it will be necessary to show thut there was a 
new end independent considero.tion tor the alleged agreemmt on the part 
ot tho Tbums to take lese than the nmoun.t ot the mortgage in settlement 
there~£. lr. Lovett teels that he has a chance of eatablishin& such 
a separate consideration. Aa to the second · defense, llr. Lovett is hopeful or beiDg able to persuade the COurt that the equities arising out or 
past cirOUilatances should require that the Thum people look solely to the 
land in aatisraction or their mortgage and that the mortgage foreclosure 
beine an equi tablo actioD, the Court rill weigh the equities on each side 
and render ita deciaion accordingly. 

• 
lbile probabq tbore ·is soco lcingUage 1n the decisions or ~e 

Court or this State to support the contentions adv&llced by llr. Lovett, 
nev11rtheleacs I believe that tho weight or author! ty is on the other · side. 
It ie •1 opinion that 1£ any kind of an equitable acttl£ment or this 
utter out or court can be arranged, that it will be to the advantage ot 
defendants to make auch aettle:aent, as I u not aanguine over t.be 
poazs1bil1t1es or theit• successnuly def'ending the eu1t. Ir I bll not 
lliatuen, I believe that Kr. Loya~t ·ould alao .like to a ao e ort or 
actUement uranged and thus elim1nate the neceaJJity ot proceeding to 
trial. Ioura n-q 
DJDaT 

• 
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MUNICIPAL BONO COMPANY 

850 SOUTH SPRII'!IG STR!:I!:.T 

Col. Ed Fletcher, 
Thayer Apartments, 
1::..28 ni111 Street, 
5acr~ento, California. 

ear CoL. Fletcher: 

LOS AN GELES 

TRINITY 3601 

Moy 12, 1939. 

IL accorcance ~~th my recent letter to you, I am 
en~losing a copy of }.x . Dunne's opinion regarding your defense 
in the Tnum Company litigation. I asked Jr. Dunne to give me 
his unbiased opinion in thi~ matter en~ire~y elimin~ting any 
personal con~iderations. I am only w~rry thet his conclusions 
~re not ~ore encouragin~. 

Y.i th best regards , I remuin 

Yours 

R.T. 

Enc. 
cc. to ~r. Ed Fletcher, Jr. 

·. 
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August 16, 1939. 

llr. w. B • .Jenninga, 
Attorney for La Me1a1 Lemon Gron 
& Spring Valley Irrigation District 1 
"4 769 Spring Street 1 
Ia esa, Calitornia. 

De•r Billa 

llr. lloardyke jWJt oal led to let me know that he had 
a two hour session with Mrs. ~and her daughter, llargaret, 
thia afternoon regarding the netoher Billa settlement. The 
widow or J'olm 7hum and W1llia• Tma, lr. were not able to be 
pre ant at the meeting and tor that reason the two that were 
present decided they wanted to t.llr the whole situation onr 
with tll8 two absentees. They told • Moerdyke, however, thAt 
they would try to Te an annar tor hill b.r Saturday morn1ug 
t the late t. 

ja aoon aa I learn their decisioa, I shall comwanioata 
it to you. 

r. I , . v 

Preaidnt. .. 

..ir . Ha;~old ~eed 
:·.~unici . ·al Bond l;o~t:;.a. r 
Dank of 'merica ~ldg . 

Los i nceles , Califo~·nia 

;.:y denr Harold : 

I was ve -y much surpris~d to hav~ .. ;~ . ...osetti 
·::. i tc a lette::- eliminating the Thums after • tolu yo·; Thur::ida:; 
th!!t necrotit:.tio11: .. ?:ere on . -

I hav<:; t:1ken 1-.ile iilatte!· u~1 flith '" :te il,istr:!.ct a:ad. 
the County a. d feel ve. y sure tht; O!"ir;i rial rl nJf the List::: let 
':iill be :-;o:-keu c-.;t . Plt.C~t.a ccoper'l te . 

In tile :n~antime, pl~a.;e clarify m,..· mind abo•..:t 
A. t!. I . D. f/12 . Is this pPoperty eoing to LG. . nt in escron·: ·:;!lat 
p;·ice are v:t- to e'.~··ree on ·ts to :.he S'"' le, ·'lnd lE:t :-:e h::v- allin-
fo:-m:!tio. i!l c0nnectio:1 t~e.-cto in le:pl fo:-m ready for 
signa tu:-e to sub:ni t to t 1c ~ ···letcher 0o::1· a. y, 'Htu •. lea~c re-
member that zeverrtl monthr. £1.(;0 .~ deed l':ac r;i ven to Lhe ut~te to 
~ G trip of land to ·"iden a hi c:h·::-~y thr-o-..:.-:-!1 Villa l!B.!'a Heights, 
and should have been t1ada n :natter of r eco:'d · o i .. fo r ccd y·;u 

~· mon ... ns aeo. 

EF/ jv 



S~ ptem:Je 71 19.39 

l!r . Harold Re.ed, 
Municipcl. ...,ond Co.npany 
650 So~th Spr~~ S~reet 
Los Ane;el zs, Cal.ifo.t·n.:~ . 

l1. s peciLl oeet.int. o.t· the Board of Directors of 
G::"OSS:lont. Pc .. ::k two:J~a.:t- ··ia.S culled a.nJ. the i\e!;;ol ution which 
you sen t do-::·n 'itr:.s passed . Enclosed find ce!·ti.li ed copy 
0 ~ .• ~. ""e "' . ·..o ,.. ~ ...; ~ ~~ , ~s -~luew~e- . 

Your·s since1.·c~· 1 

' 

• 

•RESOLVEDt that the Pr aident or Vice President and Secretary or 
Aa1ietant Beoretary of thia Corporation be and they are hereby authorized 
and directed tor and on behalt' or thia Corporation end i n its name and 
-s 1 te act to enter into an agree:nent '\rl th the bondholders ot San Diego 
County Acquisition & Improvement District Ho. l2 for the settlement ot 
the outstanding indebtedness of said District upon substantially the 
terms and aonditions proposed in the letter of rlunicipa.l Bond Company 
dated August 11, 1939, addressed to Col. Ed Fletcher, t he origj.nal ot said 
letter hnving been presonted to and read at t his meeti ng ot the Boerd ot 
Directors or Groaamont Park Company, e.nd which i e in word8 and. figures 
aa followe: 

. . 

Col. Ed Fletcher 1 
1020 Ninth Avenue, 
San Diego, Californi-a. 

Dear Col, Fletohera 

'August 11, 1939. 

'l'h11 letter ia to confirm the propow tor the settlement 
ot Acquieition &: Improvement District No. 121 which n diacuaeed tociay'. 
lou 1dll recall t hat you made the request, that the proposal b put in 
writing so that you could take the matter up with the Grosamont Park 
Company and obtain t heir approval. The propoiS&l is .as follows 1 

(1) The Cotmty of San Diego woul.d adverti se t ha sale 
!or delinquent taxes, of all or the property lying uithin 
Acquiaition & Improvement District No. 12. 'mlen the neaeaaary 
legal procedure and advertising ha been ooro.pleted, The 
Farara and U.robante lfo.tional Bank of Los Angeles rlll bid 
at said aale for said property the aum ot $1.00 a parcel or 
higher if the Bank in ita sol discretion deems it neoes~ 
and deair ble 10 to do. In this connection it ia extremely 
unlike~ that there will be any. oth r bidders at t~• aale tor 
the reaeon that out1tant11Dg bonds ot Aoq,u1e1t1on & Improvement 
Dietriat Ho. 12 will, at the time . or the sa.le, still be out-
standing an4 unpaid and any other bidders would take the property 
aub~eot to the bonde. Gro1nont Park Company inaludiDg, of 
courae, all the netoher interest , agree• that it will not 
proteat the tu aale. This tax 1a.le wUl ha.Ye the eft ct ot 
clearing tba property trom all~, a · and aeaeesm nt• incl udin1 
the reapraa4 ot J.aquie1t1on & ImproYement Diatriot No. 12 • 

(2) When the tax sal• baa bean completed and pro'rided the 
propertiel are deeded to Th Farm.era nd - ercbants lfatl onal Dank• 
GroallAOnt Park Oompanr and an:r o,ther netohar intereat• holdi.D -
title to properly within the Di triet aball cute . quit-ol•i• 
4H4 to The Farmer . and llercbanta ational Bank ot to Ange1el 
l!oYerill aU the taid proper\7• 
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(3) When (1) and (2) above ba'Ye been oompl.etecS and titl . 
to the said propert,' baa been acquired by" The Farmera and MerohMts 
Hatiou• l Bank ot Loa Anselea, it wUl surrender to the County all 
tha' outstanding bonds and coupons of .Aaquisi tion & Improvement 
Dietrict o. 12 ag&inat payment by the County or 1'- on the dollar 
prinoipal face amount. 

(4) All of the property acquired by The Farmers and Merchants 
tional Bank ot Los Angeles in Acquisition & Improvement Diotriot 

No. 12 will be Placed in a trust with a truatse satiat&otory to the 
Faraera and Uarohants National Bank or Los Angeles and under a trust 
ag:eem.entll by the tenus of which a schedule of l!1ininnDD sales pr!oes 
will bo established covering all or said property ond you 1dll be 
given the exclusive ealaa agency to sell said property. From the 
proceeds or the sale or the property there wUl be l.llloued to you 
25~ thereof to cover all selling expenses including ooamdasion • 
'fhe remainder or the proce ds td.l.l be distributed as fo~cnra a 

(a) To cover the expenses of establishing and mailltainins 
tha trust. 

(b) To reiJDburse the Bank for the coat or acquiring t1 tle 
to the property including e.dnrtiaing by the OolDlty1 
the amount paid to the Oounty for the deeds and any 
ather incidental expenses inaurred in conneotion there-
.. ith. 

(c) Atter Daking the payments provided above, the remainder 
a£ tho proceed a abel l be paid to Tho Farner a and 

ercbanta Jrational Bank ot Loa Angeles until 1 t has 
received the total sum ot i\15 1000 .oo. TherMtter, the 
trust will be term1 ne.ted and the property will be deeded 
to th . Groall!lOilt Park Company or 1 ts nom1 nee. 

(d) In th av nt that !he Farmere and Merchants National 
Bank or Loa Jngele• baa not '!»en paid its 115 ,ooo .oo 
on or before three (.3) yeara trom the date that the 
truat is established, then the Bank shall havo t~ 
right to de igute another s ]ling agent or to aell 
the property it elf at whatnvr priae ar pr:J.oes it 
de adviaable in ita uncontrolled discretion, the 
proce d8 trOJrl aey auoh sal• or eales to be applied 
1n t s manner as ia hereinabo'fe set torthe 

(S) Both you and Groaaont Park Company are to agr . e that 
you will ua• all dil:Sgano to o\)4'ua1n co,ntributione from the amer• 
ot otb8.r property l)'ing w1 tbin the bo1mdar1•• ot .Aequieition 
lJIJ;D"OTGaea.·t Diatriot · o. 12 upon tba be•t baaie poasibl · • These 
contributions · 1 be in the !ora ot ca h, property or prom!11017 
nota , oured b7 I! • ot ·true\ on noh propert7• All contr.1but10DI 
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of whAtev-er ki nd or ohare.cter er~ to be t urned ovar by you 
to The Farr-era Md Llercbe.nte National Bank of Los JJtaelee. 
All cash coa~tributione sh.!!!ll be credited a ga:i.nst the 
~15, 000 .oo hereinabove montioned Rnd tbe proceecle ot any 
property or promiesory notes received as contributi ons will 
likewise bG credited against seid ~ls,ooo.co ~he~ and as 
the a&mo are converted into cash. Any relil pro!)9rty so 
acq,uired ehsll. become subject to the ter.os of the trwst 
e.artlement h9rc:ain.above eet forth. 

Will you kindly a.."Tange to l".ave a meet! ng of tho Board ot 
Directors of tho Groesmont Park Company as soon e.s possible and, it 

I 
f 

thie propoat.l moete with their approw.J., oeuse e. resolution to be 
adopted 1..'1 the forJ:J attached hereto and £orward us a oopy thereof 
certi!:i.ed b:r the proper otficer or the Company nnd bee.ri ng the corporate 
eeal. 

As we diecuaeed today, J&r. v. B. Ro5satt1, President ot The 
Farmero and · erchents National Bank or Loa Angeles is out or town and 
is not expected to be baok mtU tho first of the coming week. Therefore, 
wblle the adoption or the resolution referred to abov,e by the Gro.semont 
Park Comp6DY will oonsti tute a. binding agreement on 1 ts part, 1 t is to bo 
understood that the ~nk will not be committed to the eettlement until 
lr. Rossetti roturne next week and gives hie epproval, whioh we believe 
'rill be forthcoming. In this conneotion1 we ahould prefer to have the 
cert.ified copy o.f tbe rel!lolution o.t" the Grosamont P~rk Company in our 
banda when tha cattl!r is preaented to Mr. Rossetti. 

Yours Tery truly• 

PlllRIOIPAL BOND COMP ANI 1 

By (Signed) HAROLD Be R!!D 

President.• 

"BE IT FURTHER JL~OLVED that th~ add officers of this Corj)Orat1on 
be and the)" are hereby ~uthorissd and directed to ta!t suoh !\lrtiler action 
and to perform IUOh aote as uy from time to tim be neaeaaary or l'&-luired 
1D. order to conrnu,aa•te Mid eettleNttnt, including but without in. &lV wq 
l!miting the generality or the rongolng, the ueaution ot auch gre ante 
• • y be required by The FArmers and Merchant National nk ot Lo Angel 
u4 •sr..a to by euoh ofticer•J the exeaution ot euoh truat indenture 
a:r be require~ upon auoh teru a.nd conditione aa may be agr upon by said 
ottioeraJ and the txeoution, acknowltdpent and delinry or suoh 4 or 
d.etde aa be neotiA%'7 and all other th!nga neota ary or u111 1n 

d about t · prelde••• • 
!he undueigned doea b reb,y oerti£7 that be 11 now and t t. 

tla ot tha adoption ·or thl tor gotng resolution a th dul7 elaoucl, 
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qu•li !ied and acting Secretary of Groaamont Park Company and thtlt the 
foregoing !s a full1 true &nd cc4rea~ copy of ~ raaolution of said 
Corporation adcptad &t a coating o£ i~s Bo~U·d of Directcrs c!uly and 
regularlj ~lGd and held &nd at which a quorum was preaent on the 
___ !laY or August • 1939, end that the sa:le has not be on amended, 
altered or ~epealed end is no~ in full force ~nd er£eat. 

Datad this. ___ c.oy of AU611St, 1939. 

( SEAL ) 

//4 

qualified und acting Secretory of: Grossmont Park Company and tr12.t the 
foregoing in a full, true and correct copy of a resolution of said 
Corporation adopted ut o meeting of its Board of Directors duly and 
regul~rly called and held and at ,·,·hich a quorum \'las present on the 
___ day of l\ugust, 19.39, and thet the same has not been ar.ended , 
eltered or repealed and is now in full force und effect. 

Dated this ___ day of August , 1939. 

Secretary of Grossmont Park Company. 

( SEAL ) 
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qualified and acting SecretarJ oi' Gross:nont Park Co~npnny nnd t hat the 
rore~oin~ is e full , true end correct copy of a resolution of said 
Corpor tion adopted e t a me ~in...: or its ·o~rC. of Director.; duly and 
re~11le.r~· culled end neld nnd at ~zhich E.. quorum ·as pre:lent on the 
6th day of September, 1939, and that the sam has not been amended, 
altere~ or repecl.ed &nc! i s no .. in full forct.: und effect . 

(S.::. .L) 

De. te~ this 6th di1J or ~ ptem!.'l e~· 1 1939. 

Secretary 
Gross~ont Phrk Co~p~ 

September 201 l939 

Mr. Harold Heed, President 
~unicipal ~ond Company 
Los Angeles, California. 

1ly dear Harold r 

• 

... . . . . A carei'ul appr~sa1 of the property owned by us in 
A-r.·&· I · D No. 121 together with some careful study or the situation, 
have developed some very interesting fe.cts and I went to pass 
them on to you. 



• 

• 
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